
 

 

 
 

Issued Date Not Specified 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
John (Chair) Powney Long 
Blackman (Vice-Chair) Kansagra Van Colle 
Bessong V Brown Clues 
Beswick R Moher Moloney 
Butt Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
Colwill Baker Detre 
Dunwell     
Lorber Dunn Hirani 
Sneddon Tancred Matthews 
Wharton Green Corcoran 
 
 
For further information contact: Elly Marks, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, elly.marks@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Polling District Review  
 

5 - 20 

 The 1983 Representation of the People Act as amended places a duty on 
the Council to divide its area into polling districts for parliamentary and 
other elections.   These districts must also be kept under review so as to 
ensure that electors are given reasonable facilities for voting. 
 
This report proposes alterations to polling district boundaries bringing 
them into line with the new parliamentary constituency boundaries that 
come into effect at the next General Election.   Some further alterations to 
boundaries are also proposed to rationalise the existing layout and also to 
the names of polling districts to recognise the new constituencies. 
 
The polling district maps are attached separately. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Peter Goss, 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1353  

   peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

6 New Post - Assistant Director - Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF), Children and Families  

 

21 - 38 

 This report concerns the creation and grading of a new post of Assistant 
Director – Building Schools for the Future (BSF) to lead the BSF 
transformation programme. 
 

 

 Ward Affected:  Contact Officer: John Christie, Director 
of Children and Families 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3130  

   john.christie@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Appointments to Sub-Committees/Outside Bodies (if any)  
 

 

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is scheduled for 
the 24th November 2009. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 

• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 
Porters’ Lodge 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 30th June 2009 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Blackman (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Beswick, V Brown (for Bessong), Butt, Colwill, Dunn (for Lorber), 
Dunwell, Sneddon and Wharton. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessong and 
Lorber. 
 
1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interes
[...]
ng consideration of the guidance by the 
Standards Committee; 

 
(v) that the annual reporting procedures take effect for the 2009/10 

municipal year.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
A John 
Chair  
 

Page 4



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

3 November 2009 

Report from the Democratic Services 
Manager 

For Action 
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Polling District Review 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The 1983 Representation of the People Act as amended places a duty on the 
Council to divide its area into polling districts for parliamentary and other 
elections.   These districts must also be kept under review so as to ensure 
that electors are given reasonable facilities for voting. 

1.2 This report proposes alterations to polling district boundaries bringing them 
into line with the new parliamentary constituency boundaries that come into 
effect at the next General Election.   Some further alterations to boundaries 
are also proposed to rationalise the existing layout and also to the names of 
polling districts to recognise the new constituencies. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That polling district boundaries be re-drawn as set out in this report. 
 
2.2 That polling district names be amended to reflect the new parliamentary 

constituencies following the principle that the first letter denote the 
parliamentary constituency and the next two the ward in which it is situated. 

 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 This report proposes a small reduction in the number of polling stations which 

will reduce the costs of elections as fewer staff and polling station locations 
will be required.   These savings will only accrue to the Council in the case of 
its own elections as all other polls are funded by the government or the 
Greater London Authority. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
 

4.0 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None specific for Council staff. 
 
5.0 DETAIL 
 
5.1 Following the re-drawing of ward boundaries by the Local Government 

Commission 
[...]
st letter the 

parliamentary constituency, and the next two letters the ward, in which they 
are situated.   Each district within a ward is also individually numbered.   Thus 
the five districts in Brondesbury Park ward in Brent East are named EBP1-
EBP5.   It is proposed that this practice continue and that “N” become the first 
letter of each polling district in the new Brent North, “C” for Brent Central and 
“H” for Hampstead and Kilburn.   Ward codes would remain the same (see 
Appendix B). 

 
5.8 Proposals for polling district boundaries in each ward follow.   All electorate 

figures are those applying at 1 September 2009 (see Appendix A).   Any 
changes made to polling districts will be incorporated into the electoral 
register before its next publication on 1 December 2009.   Maps of the existing 
wards and the current electorate for each polling district are attached as 
appendices. 

 
5.8.1 Alperton Ward 
 
 This ward has five polling districts ranging in size from 1206 electors to 3727.   

No alteration to the existing boundaries is considered necessary although it is 
possible to merge the two smallest districts (SAL3 and SAL5) to create a 
district of 2432 electors.   Alperton Community School on Ealing Road would 
be a suitable polling station location for the merged district while Middlesex 
House on Northwick Road would no longer be used. 

 
 A ward councillor has written in favour of the proposed combination of these 

two districts. 
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That polling districts SAL3 and SAL5 be combined into a single district and 
that Alperton Community School be the polling station for the new district. 

 
5.8.2 Barnhill Ward 
 

The layout in this ward of six polling districts, currently straddling Brent North 
and Brent South is considered to be acceptable in electoral terms.   No 
comments about this ward have been received and no proposals for change 
are being made. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 

Page 7



 
 

5.8.3 Brondesbury Park War
[...]
 of 1833 electors. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That polling districts NFR6 and NFR7 be combined and that Fryent School be 
retained as the polling station for the enlarged district. 
 

5.8.7 Harlesden Ward 
 

No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 
 

5.8.8 Kensal Green Ward 
 

This ward is almost wholly within Brent South constituency although two small 
patches (one containing 128 electors, the other 14) are in Brent East.   These 
can now both be subsumed into their neighbouring district SKG5 whose 
electors vote at St Mark’s Church Hall on All Souls Avenue.   The enlarged 
district would comprise 1448 electors.   No other change to the existing 
boundaries is proposed. 
 
A ward councillor has written in favour of the proposed merger. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That polling districts EKG7 and EKG8 be merged with SKG5 and that the 
polling district for the new district be St Mark’s Church Hall. 
 

5.8.9 Kenton Ward 
 

It is proposed that the neighbouring districts NKE4 and NKE5 be merged as 
electors in both these districts vote at St John’s United Reformed Church Hall. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 

Page 9



 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That NKE4 and NKE5 be merged into a single polling district and that St 
John’s United Reformed Church be retained as the polling station for the new 
district. 
 

5.8.10 Kilburn Ward 
 

The districts in this ward reflect almost exactly the boundaries in the former 
Kilburn and Carlton wards.   Three of these districts in what was Carlton are 
very small.EKi4 has 881 electors, EKi5 has 958 and EKi6 has 908.   In view of 
their proximity to each other, it is proposed that all three be merged into one 
district.   EKi4 and EKi6 already share the same polling place (Salvation Army 
Goodwill Centre on Chichester Road) while electors in EKi5 vote at the 
nearby Oxford/Kilburn Club on Neville Close.   The change would create a net 
reduction of one polling station. 
 
One ward councillor has written in support of the merger of EKi4, EKi5 and 
EKi6 proposing that the Oxford Kilburn Club would be the most suitable 
polling station.   Another ward councillor has supported the merger of the two 
districts voting at the Salvation Army Goodwill Centre but retaining EKi5 as a 
separate polling district on the grounds of distance from the polling station for 
some electors.   Additionally such a merger could depress turnout at elections 
in an area that traditionally has lower than average turnouts.   These are 
important considerations but, unlike the Salvation Army Centre, the Oxford 
Kilburn Club is considered to be central and convenient for all electors in 
these three districts. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That polling districts EKi4, EKi5 and EKi6 be merged into a single district and 
that the polling station location for the new district be the Oxford Kilburn (OK) 
Club.   
 

5.8.11 Mapesbury Ward 
 

No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 
 

5.8.12 Northwick Park Ward 
 

Page 10



 
 

Polling District NNP2 encompasses the accommodation for students at the 
University of Westminster and staff at Northwick Park hospital.   Its polling 
station is located within the grounds of the hospital.   Members have 
previously considered the merit of this polling district in view of the 
consistently low turnout (less than 10% at the European elections this year).   
It is proposed that the district be merged with either NNP1, itself a small 
district, to create a new district of 1582 electors or with the larger NNP4 
creating a new district of 3101 electors.   Voters in NNP1 vote at a temporary 
hut in Rushout Avenue and those in NNP4 attend St Cuthbert’s Church Hall at 
the corner of Watford Road and Carlton Avenue West.   Of the two, the latter 
is considered to be the more convenient option for electors in the current 
NNP2 district. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That NNP2 be merged with NNP4 and that the polling station for the new 
district be St Cuthbert’s Church Hall. 
 

5.8.13 Preston Ward 
 

No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 
 

5.8.14 Queen’s Park Ward 

This ward currently has seven polling districts and straddles Brent East and 
Brent South.  The ward will be part of the new Hampstead and Kilburn 
constituency. 

Polling districts EQP3 (1714 electors) and EQP7 (444 electors) share Kensal 
Rise school as a polling place and could be merged to make a suitably sized 
district. 

It is also proposed that the districts EQP4 (786 electors) and EQP5 (2022 
electors) be merged.   Salusbury School would be a convenient polling place 
for electors in both districts which could be served by 2 polling stations rather 
than the existing three. 

Page 11



 
 

A ward councillor has proposed more extensive alterations to part of the ward 
which it has not been possible to examine as yet.   It is intended that the 
proposal be properly considered in 2010. 

RECOMMENDED: 

(i) that polling districts EQP3 and EQP7 be combined and that Kensal 
Rise School be retained as the polling station for the new district; 
 

(ii) that polling districts EQP4 and EQP5 be combined and that Salusbury  
School be the polling station for the new district. 

5.8.15 Queensbury Ward 

No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 
 

5.8.16 Stonebridge Ward 

No changes are being proposed for this ward, save for the absorption of 
polling district EST7, which has no electors, into SST1. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That EST7 be merged with SST1 and that the Children’s Centre at Pitfield 
Way be retained as the polling station. 
 

5.8.17 Sudbury Ward 
 

Electors in districts NSU5 and SSU7 (2069 in total) vote at St John’s 
Evangelist Church Hall on Crawford Avenue.   The districts which are on 
either side of the Brent North and Brent South boundary could be merged. 
 
Consideration could also be given to merging SSU3 (1252 electors) and 
SSU6 (966 electors).   Electors in SSU6 currently vote at Barham School on 
Danethorpe Road and those in SSU3 attend Sudbury Baptist Church Hall on 
Station Approach.   The central location of the latter, close to bus and 
underground links, would make this a suitable polling place for electors in a 
merged district.   The danger of potential confusion would also be removed as 

Page 12



 
 

Barham School is also used as a polling station for a polling district in 
Wembley Central ward. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(i) That polling districts NSU5 and SSU7 be combined into a single district 

and that St John’s Evangelist Church Hall be retained as the polling 
station for the new district; 
 

(ii) That polling districts SSU3 and SSU6 be combined and that Sudbury 
Baptist Church Hall be the polling station for the new district. 

 
5.8.18 Tokyngton Ward 
 

Voters in NTO6 (1205 electors) and STO2 (1160 electors) currently vote at St 
Joseph’s Social Club, Empire Way.   It is proposed that these two districts be 
merged, now that they are to be part of the same constituency.   Polling 
district STO1, serving Danes and Empire Courts on North End Road, has just 
468 electors but is physically separated from the rest of the ward by the non-
residential areas surrounding Wembley Stadium.   For this reason it is felt that 
this polling district should be retained in its present form. 
 
No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That polling districts NTO6 and STO2 be combined into a single district and 
that St Joseph’s Social Club be retained as the polling station for the new 
district. 
 

5.8.19 Welsh Harp Ward 
 

No comments about this ward have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change 
 

5.8.20 Wembley Central Ward 
 

Polling district NWC1 (384 electors) is the only part of this ward in the old 
Brent North constituency.    Electors there share Copland Community School 

Page 13



 
 

as a polling place with electors in SWC5 (2374 electors).   It is proposed that 
this arrangement continue although it has to be acknowledged that the school 
is remote from some electors in NWC1. 
 
A ward councillor has made proposals for revising the boundaries in this part 
of the ward and suggested a new polling station location.   It has not been 
possible to examine the proposal but it is intended that they are properly 
considered in 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
No change but that further consideration be given to the boundaries of polling 
districts in this ward. 
 

5.8.21 Willesden Green Ward 
 

Polling district SWG6 (546 electors) can be merged with its neighbour EWG5 
(2502 electors).   Kings Hall on Harlesden Road, the current polling place for 
EWG5, would serve as a convenient location for the enlarged district. 
 
EWG7 comprises just two properties based at Willesden Sports Centre.   
They have both been empty for some years.   This district too can be merged 
with SWG6 and EWG5. 
 
There is scope for further mergers of the districts in this ward.   EWG1 (1579 
electors) might be merged with EWG2 (1023 electors) with electors voting at 
either Learie Constantine Centre  on Dudden Hill Lane or St Andrew and St 
Francis School on Belton Road.  Similarly EWG3 (1719 electors) could merge 
with EWG4 (1465 electors).   As their polling stations, St Mary Magdalen’s 
School and the Convent of Jesus and Mary, are in neighbouring streets, the 
amalgamation of these districts should not cause undue inconvenience to 
electors. 
 
Two ward councillors have written in support of the proposal to merge SWG6 
and EWG5 and the other two mergers have raised no objection on the 
understanding that electors are not unduly inconvenienced.   It is understood 
that St Andrew and St Francis School hold staff training on election days and 
would not be inconvenienced by the need to close for the day.    
 
In the other proposed merger, the newly rebuilt St Mary Magdalen’s School is 
preferred to the Convent of Jesus and Mary for reasons of access within the 
premises. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

Page 14



 
 

(i) That polling districts EWG1 and EWG2 be combined and that St 
Andrew and St Francis School be the polling station for the new district; 
 

(ii) That polling districts EWG5, SWG6 and EWG7 be combined and that 
St Mary Magdalen’s School be the polling station for the new district. 

 
 
 
 

6.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Electoral Register for the London Borough of Brent. 
Comments received in response to consultation with councillors and MPs. 
 
 
Contact 
Sean O’Sullivan 
Electoral Services Manager 
Tel: (020) 8937 1370 
Email: s.osullivan@brent.gov.uk 

  

Page 15



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

POLLING DISTRICT ELECTORATES AS AT 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

WARD PD NO OF 
ELECTORS 

WARD PD NO OF 
ELECTORS 

ALPERTON SAL1 2225 KENSAL GREEN SKG4 2076 
ALPERTON SAL2 3727 KENSAL GREEN SKG5 1306 
ALPERTON SAL3 1226 KENSAL GREEN SKG6 1656 
ALPERTON SAL4 1605 KENSAL GREEN EKG7 128 
ALPERTON SAL5 1206 KENSAL GREEN EKG8 14 
BARNHILL NBA1 1201 KENTON NKE1 1910 
BARNHILL NBA2 1614 KENTON NKE2 1680 
BARNHILL NBA3 1953 KENTON NKE3 1184 
BARNHILL NBA4 3071 KENTON NKE4 1122 
BARNHILL SBA5 1165 KENTON NKE5 1728 
BARNHILL SBA6 1776 KENTON NKE6 1743 
BRONDESB’Y PK EBP1 1826 KILBURN EKi1 2149 
BRONDESB’Y PK EBP2 1279 KILBURN EKi2 2463 
BRONDESB’Y PK EBP3 2205 KILBURN EKi3 1713 
BRONDESB’Y PK EBP4 2092 KILBURN EKi4 884 
BRONDESB’Y PK EBP5 1552 KILBURN EKi5 958 
DOLLIS HILL EDO1 3210 KILBURN EKi6 908 
DOLLIS HILL EDO2 987 KILBURN EKi7 1681 
DOLLIS HILL EDO3 2743 MAPESBURY EMA1 2501 
DOLLIS HILL EDO4 1462 MAPESBURY EMA2 2067 
DUDDEN HILL EDU1 1702 MAPESBURY EMA3 1275 
DUDDEN HILL EDU2 965 MAPESBURY EMA4 2563 
DUDDEN HILL EDU3 912 MAPESBURY EMA5 1520 
DUDDEN HILL EDU4 2939 N’THWICK PARK NNP1 761 
DUDDEN HILL EDU5 1738 N’THWICK PARK NNP2 821 
DUDDEN
[...]
NQY6 WELSH HARP EWH6 CWH6 
STONEBRIDGE SST1 CST1 WELSH HARP NWH7 CWH7 
STONEBRIDGE SST2 CST2 WEMBLEY CEN NWC1 CWC1 
STONEBRIDGE SST3 CST3 WEMBLEY CEN SWC2 CWC2 
STONEBRIDGE SST4 CST4 WEMBLEY CEN SWC3 CWC3 
STONEBRIDGE SST5 CST5 WEMBLEY CEN SWC4 CWC4 
STONEBRIDGE SST6 CST6 WEMBLEY CEN SWC5 CWC5 
STONEBRIDGE EST7 CST7 WILLESDEN GN EWG1 CWG1 
SUDBURY NSU1 NSU1 WILLESDEN GN EWG2 CWG2 
SUDBURY NSU2 NSU2 WILLESDEN GN EWG3 CWG3 
SUDBURY SSU3 NSU3 WILLESDEN GN EWG4 CWG4 
SUDBURY NSU4 NSU4 WILLESDEN GN EWG5 CWG5 
SUDBURY NSU5 NSU5 WILLESDEN GN SWG6 CWG6 
SUDBURY SSU6 NSU6 WILLESDEN GN EWG7 CWG7 
SUDBURY SSU7 NSU7    

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



BSFnewpost0  

 
General Purposes Committee 

3rd November  2009 

Report from the Director of Children 
and Families 

For Action                                                                                                                             
  

Wards Affected: 
NONE 

  

New Post – Assistant Director- Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF), Children and Families 
 
1 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report concerns the creation and grading of a new post of Assistant 

Director – Building Schools for the Future (BSF) to lead the BSF 
Transformation Programme.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Committee is requested:  

(a) to note creation of a new post of Assistant Director – Building Schools 
for the Future in the Children and Families department.  

(b) to approve the grading of the post at Hay Grade 3 (£91,869 - 
£108,084). 

 
3 DETAILS 

3.1 The Executive approved the submission of the Building Schools for the Future 
programme for approval to the Department of Children, Schools and Families 
(DCSF) in November 2008. The Executive report is set out at Appendix 1. The 
programme provides for funding from the Government of up to £300 million for 
the rebuilding and transformation of secondary schools in Brent. The first 
phase is for funding of £80 million to cover the top four priority schools. It is 
expected that the Council will be approved to enter the scheme in January 
2010. An announcement of the entrants to the next phase is imminent. It is 
intended that the post will be filled when and subject to approval to the 
scheme by the DCSF. 

 
3.2 The scheme approved by the Executive provides for the appointment of a 

Project Director. The grading of the post has been assessed as Hay 3 which 
reflects the scale and complexity of the programme and advice from 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



BSFnewpost0  

Partnership for Schools. The Job Description and Person Specification for the 
post are attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 In accordance with the Constitution the terms and conditions and the grading 

structure of the proposed new post needs to be agreed by the General 
Purposes Committee. 

 
3.4 The council has previously agreed, through a decision of this Committee, that 

the pay of senior managers will be determined in accordance with the Hay Job 
Evaluation Scheme and associated Brent pay scales (a copy of the pay scales 
is attached as Appendix 3). The draft job description has been evaluated using 
the Hay Scheme and has produced the grade set out in 2.1(b) above.  The 
terms and conditions for this post will be those applicable to senior managers 
of the council on Hay grades. 

 
4 FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 The annual salary cost including on-costs at the minimum of the grade is 

£122,185 and at the maximum of the grade £143,752. 

4.2 The funding for this post has been included in the Council’s Revenue Budget 
for 2009/10 onwards.  

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that the terms and conditions and the 

grading structure of the proposed new post is agreed by the General Purposes 
Committee.  The Council’s policy to apply the Hay scheme to determine the 
grades ensures that pay outcomes for senior managers are fair and consistent 
with equal pay legislation. 

  
6 DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 


[...]
P
age 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Polling District Review
	6 New Post - Assistant Director - Building Schools for the Future (BSF), Children and Families



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 3 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Blackman (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Bessong, Beswick, Colwill, Dunwell, Sneddon and Wharton 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Butt and Lorber 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 30th June 2009 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. New Post - Assistant Director - Building Schools for the Future (BSF), 
Children and Families  
 
The committee agreed to take this item before the item on the polling district review. 
 
John Christie (Director of Children and Families) introduced his report which 
concerned the creation and grading of a new post of ‘Assistant Director – Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF)’. He explained that the committee were being asked to 
note the creation of the new post and to approve the grading of the post at Hay 
Grade 3.    
 
John Christie explained that the Executive approved the submission of the Building 
Schools for the Future programme for approval to the Department of Children, 
Schools and Families (DCSF) in November 2008.  He added that the scheme 
approved by the Executive provided for the appointment of a Project Director.  He 
informed the committee that the grading of this post, due to the scale and 
complexity of the programme and the advice given by Partnership for Schools, had 
been assessed as Hay 3.  It was noted that the job description and person 
specification for the post were attached as appendix two to the report.  The Director 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
General Purposes Committee - 3 November 2009 

concluded by informing the committee that the council was due to meet with 
Partnership for Schools the following day and that they were very hopeful that they 
would be approved to enter the scheme.  He emphasised that the post would not be 
filled until approval for entering the scheme had been given. 
 
In the discussion which followed, it was asked whether the post was being 
advertised externally and if so whether this sent a message that Brent Council did 
not have the capability in the organisation to fill the post.  In response, John Christie 
explained that given the nature of the post, the council needed the opportunity to 
recruit someone who had experience in Building Schools for the Future and that 
this would require the job to be advertised externally.  Barbara Cleary (HR 
Consultant) explained that this would not prevent staff internally from applying for 
the post, but meant that external people could also apply. This, she added, was in 
keeping with the Council’s current Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure.   
 
It was noted that the recruitment process had already begun.  John Christie 
explained that this was because of timing as it was expected that the council would 
be approved to enter the scheme in January 2010.  He added that the post would 
not be filled without this committee’s approval but that due to the timing it had been 
necessary to advertise the post in preparation. In response to an enquiry about the 
funding of the post, John Christie stated that the post would be funded by the 
council.  He added that the funding for the post had been included in the Council’s 
Revenue Budget for 2009/2010.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. that the creation of a new post of Assistant Director – Building Schools for 

the Future in the Children and Families Department be noted; 
 

ii. that the grading of the post at Hay Grade 3 be approved.  
 
 

6. Polling District Review  
 
Sean O’Sullivan (Electoral Services Manager) introduced the report, from the 
Democratic Services Manager, which proposed alterations to polling district 
boundaries to ensure that they would be brought into line with the new 
parliamentary constituency boundaries that would come into effect at the next 
General Election.  He explained that further alterations to boundaries, in order to 
rationalise the existing layout, were also proposed in the report, as were changes to 
the names of polling districts to recognise the new constituencies.   
 
The Electoral Services Manager drew attention to the Kilburn Ward 
recommendation that polling districts EKi4, EKi5 and EKi6 be merged into a single 
district and that the polling station location for the new district be the Oxford Kilburn 
Club and the fact that Ward Councillor, Councillor Arnold, was of the opinion that 
the Salvation Army Goodwill Centre should be retained because of the distance 
from Oxford Kilburn Centre for some electors.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the committee noted that change to a polling 
station sometimes meant that electors could have further to travel to a station and 
could cause some confusion for electors, but that this all needed to be weighed up 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
General Purposes Committee - 3 November 2009 

against the benefits of consolidation. The Electoral Services Manager assured the 
committees that polling stations would be clearly signposted and that every 
household concerned would be made aware of the change of polling stations.   
 
A concern was raised about the possible confusion which could arise over the fact 
that electors from the Welsh Harp Ward would be voting in Fryent School which 
would mean that two parliamentary constituencies would be voting at the same 
place.  The Kingsbury Town Football Club was put forward as a possible alternative 
and the Electoral Services Manager agreed to look into this.   
 
A suggestion was made for Blenheim Gardens, in the Preston Ward, to be moved 
from NPR2 to NPR4 as electors pass NPR4 on their way to NPR2. The Electoral 
Services Manager agreed that this was a good idea and that Blenheim Gardens 
would be moved to NPR4.  The committee noted that as it was only local elections 
that the council paid for, the amount of savings for the council from all the changes 
would be relatively small.    
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) that the polling district boundaries be re-drawn as follows: 
 

Alperton Ward 
 

that polling districts SAL3 and SAL5 be combined into a single district and 
that Alperton Community School be the polling station for the new district. 

 
Barnhill Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Brondesbury Park Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Dollis Hill Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Dudden Hill Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Fryent Ward 

 
that polling districts NFR6 and NFR7 be combined and that Fryent School be 
retained as the polling station for the enlarged district. 

 
Harlesden Ward 

 
no change. 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
General Purposes Committee - 3 November 2009 

Kensal Green Ward 
 

that polling districts EKG7 and EKG8 be merged with SKG5 and that the 
polling district for the new district be St Mark’s Church Hall. 

 
Kenton Ward 

 
that NKE4 and NKE5 be merged into a single polling district and that St 
John’s United Reformed Church be retained as the polling station for the 
new district. 

 
Kilburn Ward 

 
that polling districts EKi4, EKi5 and EKi6 be merged into a single district and  
that the polling station location for the new district be the Oxford Kilburn (OK) 
Club. 

 
Mapesbury Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Northwick Park Ward 

 
that NNP2 be merged with NNP4 and that the polling station for the  new 
district be St Cuthbert’s Church Hall. 

 
Preston Ward 

 
that Blenheim Gardens be moved from NPR2 to NPR4. 

 
Queen’s Park Ward 

 
a) that polling districts EQP3 and EQP7 be combined and that Kensal 

Rise School be retained as the polling station for the new district; 
 

b) that polling districts EQP4 and EQP5 be combined and that Salusbury  
School be the polling station for the new district. 

 
Queensbury Ward 

 
no change. 

 
Stonebridge Ward 

 
that EST7 be merged with SST1 and that the Children’s Centre at Pitfield 
Way be retained as the polling station. 

 
Sudbury Ward 

 
a) that polling districts NSU5 and SSU7 be combined into a single district 

and that St John’s Evangelist Church Hall be retained as the polling 
station for the new district; 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


5 
General Purposes Committee - 3 November 2009 

 
b) that polling districts SSU3 and SSU6 be combined and that Sudbury 

Baptist Church Hall be the polling station for the new district. 
 

Tokyngton Ward 
 

that polling districts NTO6 and STO2 be combined into a single district and 
that St Joseph’s Social Club be retained as the polling station for the new 
district. 

 
Welsh Harp Ward 

 
no change but that Kingsbury Town Football Club be considered as a 
possible alternative to Fryent School for the relevant Welsh Harp Ward 
electors. 

 
Wembley Central Ward 

 
no change but that further consideration be given to the boundaries of polling 
districts in this ward. 

 
Willesden Green Ward 

 
a) that polling districts EWG1 and EWG2 be combined and that St Andrew 

and St Francis School be the polling station for the new district  
 

b) that polling districts EWG3 and EWG4 be combined and that St Mary 
Magdalen’s School be the polling station for the new district; 
 

c) that polling districts EWG5, SWG6 and EWG7 be combined and that 
Kings Hall be the polling station for the new district. 

 
 
ii) that the polling district names be amended to reflect the new parliamentary 

constituencies following the principle that the first letter denote the 
parliamentary constituency and the next two the ward in which it is situated 
as indicated in the report; 

 
 

7. Appointments to Sub-Committees/Outside Bodies (if any)  
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
that approval be given to the following changes to committee membership:- 
 
General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Delete Councillor Joseph (VC)  
Insert Councillor Eniola (VC) 
 
Staff Appeals Sub-Committee A 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


6 
General Purposes Committee - 3 November 2009 

Delete Councillor Joseph (VC) 
Insert Councillor Colwill (VC) 
 
Insert Councillor Eniola as 1st alternate to Councillor Colwill. 
 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
that approval be given to the following changes to outside body membership:- 
 
London Councils Economic Development Forum 
 
Delete Councillor Steel  
Insert Councillor Detre 
 
Learning Partnership Disability Forum 
 
Delete Councillor Mistry  
Insert Councillor Colwill 
 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee was 
scheduled for the 24th November 2009 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

